as Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 and other applicable 
provisions of Companies Act, 2013, the 
remuneration of ₹2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh 
Fifty Thousand only) excluding out of pocket 
expenses to be reimbursed at actuals up to 
₹25,000/- plus applicable taxes payable to M/s. 
Dhananjay Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants 
(Registration No. 30) for conducting Cost Audit 
of the Company for the financial year 2021-22

[...]

words or expressions contained in these Articles shall bear the same 
meanings as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force 
at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company.

III.  CAPITAL
“Capital” 3+ 	 The authorised share capital of the Company is `1,300,000,000/- 

(Rupees One Billion Three Hundred Million) divided into 130,000,000 
(One Hundred Thirty Million) Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
payable in the manner as may be determined by the Board, from time 
to time, with power to increase, reduce, subdivide or to repay the 
same or divide the same into several classes and to attach thereto 
any rights and to consolidate or subdivide or re-organise the Shares,

[...]

words or expressions contained in these Articles shall bear the 
same meanings as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof 
in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the 
Company

III. CAPITAL
“Capital” 3+ The authorised share capital of the Company is `1,300,000,000/- 

(Rupees One Billion Three Hundred Million) divided into 130,000,000 
(One Hundred Thirty Million) Shares of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
payable in the manner as may be determined by the Board, from 
time to time, with power to increase, reduce, subdivide or to repay 
the same or divide the same into several classes and to attach 
thereto any rights and to consolidate or subdivide or re-organise the